Original Agreement (BP0522)

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Software Support/Maintenance and Upgrades to the NMC Faxing Solution

This Renewal and Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated July 1, 2007, is entered into by
and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Forward Advantage {Contractor),
with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on Fune 30, 2009 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1,
2009 via Amendment No. 2, and on March 1, 2010 via Amendment No.3; and

WHEREAS the County and Contractor wish to renew and amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue and to add additional services requested by County; and

WHEREAS the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement by $5,675
because of the terin extension and the increase in the amount payable for services rendered.

AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-4 to Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment. All references in the
Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment-4 to Exhibit A.

2. Section 2; “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $8,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No., (BP0522) shall not exceed the total sum of $85,675 for the
full term of the Agreement”.

3. Section 3; “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2007
to June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement
is from July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2015 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement.”

4. Section 8; “INDEMNIFICATION™ shall be amended by removing the entire paragraph and replacing it with “Except for
defense and indemnification obligations, as set forth within this Agreement, neither the County nor CONTRACTOR shall
be liable to the other for any damages exceeding the aggregate insurance coverage limits set forth under this Agreement,
including but not limited to, any and all legal and regulatory actions, alleged damages, claims, liabilities, costs, expenses or
financial loss, in any way arising from or relating to the performance of this Agreement. The provisions of this Paragraph
shall apply regardless of the form of action, damage, claim, liability, cost, expense, or loss, whether in contract, statute, tort
or otherwise,”

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and
3 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the
Agreement.

6. A copy of this Renewal and Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement
{(No.BP03522).

7. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2011.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document
and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

S:d Cato, Management kﬂalystf’Contracts

Date: 7-* gw/ﬁ

Harry Weis, Chief Execut;ve Officer

Date: (o ib“)\ )

Approved as to Legal Provisions

(B

Anne Brauer
Deputy County Counsel

Date: TM_{&}T; M\’)

Approved as to Flscg%;vls ns
By: W\)

Gary Giboney /
Auditor/Contreller’s ﬁcc

Date; 7"\’“\3

CONTRACTOR

Name and Tltle

Date: { ""/ 7 "d,-?d;’/._?

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. gtary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Brian Qaucuba.«/ AssF~Treswre—

Name and Title

Date: é #J"L(’{&

***INSTRUCTIONS:

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers.

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership.

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.



vamewo—é/ 10 Exsizm - >i>;§’ forward’

advantage

Communication Director
Software Maintenance and Technical Support Services

Agre

ement

United States and Canada Only

Upon receipt by Forward Advantage, Inc. (FAl} of the signed Communication Director Software
Maintenance and Technical Support Services Agreement (“Agreement”), and payment for the appropriate
dollar amount, Client agrees to the following terms and conditions of the Agreement, and Client shall be

entitled

to software maintenance and technical support for Communication Director software (“Software”)

as set forth below:

1. Client Obligations;

a,

b

To receive software maintenance and technical support services, the Client must provide
remote control access to the Communication Director server. This includes web/client
VPN or equivalent access to the Client network, and RDP or equivalent access to the
Communication Director server, VPN and remote control access must be enabled when
requested by an FAI representative in order to provide timely implementation and support
services.

It is the responsibility of the Client to ensure the security of their network.

2. Sﬁftware Maintenance;

a.

Software Upgrade Program; On occasion, FAl may release upgrade revisions to the Software.
The Software Upgrade Program allows participants to receive upgrade Software at no cost, To
participate in the Software Upgrade Program, the Clignt must maintain in force a current
Agreement. This Agreement must be maintained on a continual basis, commencing no later than
the initial Anniversary Date, with subsequent renewal at each Anniversary Date thereafter.

i. The upgrade Software includes only Software that the Client has previously purchased.

il. Upgrade Services Discount: Services to install the upgrade Software will be provided at a
25% discount off the published retail price. Configuration of any new features inciuded with
the upgrade Software, if desired, will also be provided at a 25% discount off the published
retail price.

Newly Released Software; On occasion, FAl may release new software or new releases of

software that the Client has not previously purchased. By maintaining an Agresment in force, a

10% discount will be provided on software license fees for new software or newly purchased

software when purchased direct from FAL

3. Technical Support Services;

a.

Technical support is provided for Communication Director software installations, configuration

and modifications performed by FAl implementation and support representatives, including:

i. Answering questions and problem solving for issues arising after system implementation and
configuration.

ii. Providing software problem fixes when software is not operating according to documented
functions or features. These fixes will be made available for the most current Software
release and two (2) prior releases only.

iii. Modifying system configurations if not operating per previous configuration specifications.

Client requests technical support by calling FAl. When calling, the Client must explain the issue

in sufficient detail to enable the FAI representative to fully understand, reproduce and diagnose

the problem or difficulty, including system environment information, problem documentation,
copies of "Printbacks”, and any other refevant information. FAI must be able to dial in to

Communication Director server as defined in ltem 2)a) above,

Support calls to FAI are actioned immediately, and a response should be expected within 2

hours, or as soon as reasonably possible.

Rev. 0613/2013
Page 1 of 2



Gommunication Divecior Software Maintenance
antf Tectinical Support Senvices Agreement Cont'd.

4, Warranties and Limitations:

a. FAl warrants that it will use reasonable effort to provide satisfactory response to client's reguests
provided these requests are exclusively related to Communication Director as noted in this
Agreement,

b. Iltems not covered by this Agreement include the following:

.. Operating system, pcAnywhere remote control software, and any other software support and
maintenance.

ii. Hardware support and maintenance.,

iii. Network support and maintenance.

iv. Support for problems related to incompatibility with any software and hardware not
specifically stated to be compatible with Communication Director software.

c. ltems not covered by this Agreement, but available from FAI for an additional fee:

L Re-installation and/or re-configuration of Communication Director software after system
platform failure.

ii. Communication Director review and modification for installation, configuration and
modifications performed by persons other than FAl implementation and support
representatives.

fii. On-site implernentation or support.

8. Termination:

a. Either party may terminate this Agreement on an Anniversary Date by providing ninety (90) days
prior written notice.,

b. Inthe event FAl has not received payment for the Agreement prior to the Clients Anniversary
Date, the Agreement will automatically terminate. A thirty (30) day grace period for receipt of
payment may apply. Services will be available after termination on a fee-for-service or hourly
basis at published retail prices,

6. General:

a. The terms of this Agreement may be modified by FAI or Client upon 30-days written notice if
mutually agreed by FAl and Client. The term “Agreement” as used herein includes any future
written amendments, modification, or supplements made in accordance herewith. THE CLIENT
AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND FURTHER AGREES
THAT IT IS THE COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WHICH SUPERSEDES ALL PROPOSALS, ORAL OR WRITTEN,
AND ALL OTHER COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN THE PARTIES RELATING TO THE
SUBJECT MATTER HEREIN.

b. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. In the event legal action
is brought to interpret or enforce the provisions of this Agreement, the parties agree that the
proper forum for such actions shall be in Fresno County, California.

Please sign below indicating your acceptance of this agreement;

Organization Name: _ﬂ}mi_,[?j W/J%W% 5 / Ak;?d’/}M /%W[ﬁ éim)

Signature Date Print Name Title

Rev. 6/13/2013
Page 2 of 2



Original Agreement No or POK, (BPO522)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROTESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND "
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER -
FOR
Support & Upgradey to NMC’s HCIS Faxing Solutlon SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Forward Advantage (Contractor), hereby agree to
renew their Agreement No, (BP0522) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue o provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
-Agreement No. (BP0O522). Contractor will provide NMC with the additional scope of service as
stated in Attachment A, which shall be attached to this Amendrment #3,

2, This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on March 1, 2010 and shall continue in full

force and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (BP(522) shall not

exceed the total sum of $80,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000 for fiscal year

2009-2010.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreemem ghall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agresment No, (BP0O322).

S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiss hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the bagsis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
Stgnature 7 Dated o7= 7 " B/ (D

Printed Name g?@gﬁ; /_é:}_é’ﬁf{__. Tile foree /gé‘rxpe‘ AT

NATIVIDAD MEDICAY.: CENTER
Signaire Mﬂl/ .mw({_. Dated 5’"{ / ol < /’ £

— Purchasing Manager ‘
/ Stgnatre nﬁﬁ\(——Q&*—« | ‘ Dated 3/f IAN

NMC ~ CEO

Approved ag to Legnl Form:
Charles J, MeKes, County Counsal

By, sﬁZﬁ’&w/f el <
+“Stacy Suelta, Dew g
Attomeya for Cb mnd NMCR V‘ oW Ed { Dated: 2010

/

aniroller @,OHU

Audto f Montere)’

County




DX forward”

advantage

February 10, 2670 foﬂ/&ﬂ WM A

Barbara Moody

Natividad Medlcal Center
1441 Constltution Boulevard
Salinas, CA 93912

Dear Barbara,
Thank you for requesting a proposal for remote Implementation. Per my conversation with James Selano and

Kevin Frazles, | have prepared this proposal for your consideration and review. This proposal Is for 40 hours of
remote implementation with a 50% discount for your Communication Director System,

aty " Remote Implementation/Training - mplementeton®

40_j Hours of Remote Implementation/Trainin - $10,000.00

B R e D R e R R S R e T e 00 o
Total | . 85,000.00

T e e Tt I )
“tmplementation of the software is performed remotely via customer’s VPN or other remote contol method If you would fke
Implerentslion on-sfte please contact Forvward Advamiage, inc for 8 separate proposel,

if this proposal meets with your approval, please fax a purchase order to (559) 436-4217. Upon recelpt we will
contact you to schedule impiementation based on calendar avallability, !f you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me. Thank you again for your interest.

Sincerely,

Mellissa Taylor

Customer Service Representative
Forward Advantage, Inc.

Tel: (877) 636-7927 Ext, 1697

Fax: (559) 436-4217

Mellissa. Tavlpr@ForwardAdvantage.com

ezh

7255 M, Firsl Slreet, Sufte #1046, Fresno, Californla 93720 Tel: (559) 4471777, Fa: (559) 436-4217




Orlginal Agresmant No or POY, (B960672379)

RENEWAL AMENDMENY NO. 2
TOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGRELMENT
BETWEEN Forward Advantage AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Supper rades to NMC's HCIS Faylne Slution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Ser'\'/ice Agreement, dated Tuly 1, 2007 between the County of Monterey, on.
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (*NMC™), and Forward Advantage (Contravtor), hersby agres to
renaw their Agresment No. (B960972379) on the following amended terms end conditions: .

1.
2

U o

Costractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service ag stated in the ariginal
Agraement No, (B960972379).

This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date (intil Juns 30, 2010,

The tota] amount payable by Couaty to Contractor under Agresment No, (B960972379) shall not
exceed the total aum of $50,000 for.the firll term of the Agreement and $25,000 for fiscal year
2009-2010.

Allother terms and condlttons of the Agreement shall continue in full foree and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the origina] Agreement No. (B960972379).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto ate in agresment with this Amendment and

Profegsional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment or the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Datad y“; 4 02&"9

NATIVIDAD M I, CENTER -Z
Signamre Dated \5;/ 2 /‘S’ 7

" Purch mg Manager

Stenature EE,\( Dated o Nl b? :

B I

Approved as jo Logal Farnn
Chaﬁ;(l. M
Y 5,

NMC\! ~CEQO

{W011am Lk, Daputy "
Altorneys for County and NMC

\ﬁ WB l' ' Datadi d / , 2009
Reviowsf & Ay e
o 3!




Original PO4 (BS60972379)

© RENEWAL AMIENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Fotvward Advantage AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
. FOR
Supwort & Uperades io NMC*'s OIS Faxing Soluffon SERVICIES

This Amendment No. 1 i3 made and entersd into, by and bétween Natividad Medical Center (“NMC"), a
general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and operated by the County of Monterey, which is &
political subdivision of the State of California and Forward Advantage (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?).

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR have heretofote entered ifo an Agresment for Professional
Sarvicss for the term July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2009 (“Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agresment as specifiod below,-

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and restrictions set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows: :

1., Bxhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, is replaced with Amendment No, 1 to Bxhibit A.
All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A ¢hall be construsd to refer to Amendment No. 110
Bxhibit A,

2, Section 3, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend texm from Jume 30, 2009 to June 30, 2019,

3, Rffective Date of Amendment. This Amendment No. 1 shall become effactive on April 1, 2009,

4, Exeept as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effeot,

5, A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement.

CONTRACTOR

Daed__ B AL B

Purchasing Manages

NS o
Stgrature A Q—-—" w‘%“\({&&& Dated i LD -0 61
NMC - Cag/

Approved as to Lagal Forms
Chintles J. MeKee, Cotnty Counssl

By, .
i, Doputy
Sél;’{h\/ %r Counly aud NMCG ?\%\[\e\;{eﬂ o




%( forward’

advantage

March 5, 2009

Palla Diepenbrock
Natividad Medical Center
1447 Constitution Blvd
Sallnas, CA 93012

This proposal Is for the re-lmplementation and ypgrad fo v, &0 of your clirrent Smart Sulte licensing
on & temporary Test Server, which Incudes al! of the following functionality: o

Dasktop fax provides faxing from most Windows Desktop Applications. Features Include:
Access to Communicatian Clrector’s centralized fax reclpient database
Ablitty to create a separate local fux reciplent database
Suppart for fax reclplent groups
Custornizable database security features
Desktop Fax log view 3nd print capabillties

- Abllity to fax from multiple applications simultaneously

H E X =x wm R

Desktop #ax for Windows Terminal Services Is not Included with this sulte, but it 1s avallable. If you
would like to add this module, please contac: Forward Advantage, Ine, for a revised proposal.

Cover Page Fgifer: providas an easy-to-use tool that allows users to create their own custorn cover
pages for Deskicp Fax and SmartRoute, Utlllzing a famillar Windows-style user Interface, users can
add lagos, confldentiality statements, callbeck Informatlon, etc, to create thelr ewn unique templates.

SmartRoute Tachpology: Communicaton Director SmartRoutes can accept report data In ASCI or PCL3
or SE format via TCP/IP, Novall print queues (via 39 party product), or Windows network printing, and
automatlcally route them to specified locations via fax, network or dlal-up remote print, e-mall, file
transfer, and pager notiflcation, bl proposa das fax and netwa delivery methods, If yau
should declde to add any of the other defiveries types in the future, please contact Forward
Advantage, Inc, for a proposal. '

Frafile Manager interface: awtoratically updates the Communication Director database via a report
generated frem your host system, adding new recipients, updating exlsting enes with new or changed
Informnation, and ellminating the need to manually update the databese for most changes,

Lax Chapnefs: provides the abillty to send approximately 50 fax pages par hour per channel,

System Activity Monfioring (544) Toals presents users with Informatlon regarding Communlcetion
Director activitles, The input, scheduling and dellvery of reports are presented [n a stralghtforward
manner with tocls allewing users to find information efficiently and effectively, SAM Increases
efficiency by providing spedfic reasons for distrilbution faflures and the ability to redellver falled faxes
directly from the activity lag, SAM also pravides “scheduler” monitorling to review scheduled
dellverles, Also avallable for monltoring are Printbacks, one-page headers praceding the orlgingl
documant explatning why the repart falled to be deliverad,

Auccess fonfrofs: Supperts your HIPAA inltlatives 'by providing role-based access to a&mfnlstraﬂon tools

conflguration teols and audit logs. With Access Contrels you have the abllity to restrict the viewing of
the activity log based on the source of the Information.

7255 N. First Streed, Suite #1086, Fresno, Callfornfa 93720 Tel: (559) 4071777, Faxs (559) 436-4217




Page 2

i : i Remote
2 Channel Smart Suite Re-Implernentation Implementaticn”
v'Desktop Fax vProfle Manager Interface
¥'System Actlvity Monitor

vSmertRoute Licenses with the following delivary types:
* Fax » Network Print

2 Fax Channels for Outbound Faxing
4 Concurrent Fax Connections {virtual ports)
5 SmartRoute Llcanses with Fax & Network Print Delivery $11,500.00

Total $71,500.00

" mplemantstion of the softwars s performed remotely vie customer’s VEN or olfer remate control method, 1f you would ke
implementation onsslte plesse eontact Forward Advantage, Ing for 3 separste propossl,
“sihis price does ot inclede sy 39 parly softwere or hardwers,

Communication Director may be run on @ Windews 2000 or 2003 Server, 1 heve gttached the
mintmun server cenflgurations for your review. Pleasa refer to the General Requlrements as well as
those listed for the "Smart Suite/55 Plus.” :

Communleation Directof aso utilizes the Brocktrout fax card for fax report denverK. Yau may puschase .

this card through Forward Advantage or your hardware vendor. If you purchase through your own
source, please verlfy the model and part number match the description below. The proposed card fits.
Ina PO Express slat, If you require a PClx card, please contact us to quote one for you, For faX card
dimensions and addfticnal Infermation, please visit their web'sitz at

hitp: //www.cantata,co ducis/tri034/,

the second line item below 1s ene year of the Brooktrout Express Exchange Service for the TR1034 Fax
eard, This optlonal progrem, offered by Brookirout, ensures that If there 15 2 problem with the card
Itself, they will overnight a replacement card for you to keep. Please refer to the following website

for Terms & Conditions, hittp;/ /www.cantats,com/sarv psgexche termsandconditions.ofra
oy . BEeoktrout Fax.gard: .. 0 i w0 s o Blldng
1 | 2 channal TR1034+E2-2L Brookirout Fax Card (Part #901-007-06) $1,495,00
1 | 1Y Express Fxchange Service through Brooktrout (Part # $71-007-06) 530000
N Foa e ":‘ it Iﬁ \ TR .- ER '. N ) Subtotal, & . $~]'-195-0(j);
Total from above $11,500,00
Grend Total | 5:13,293.00

Qi e

8, y Gustations are only valld in wrilthhg and diring the pertod that thay state. FA raserves the right
t change praducts and pricing et eny fime withou! prior nolice, ‘

Fayment s G under the condltions of ftem 6.07 of the arlginal Professionsl Services Agreement, dated fuly 1,
2007, Bifflng witl vecar ln tw phasesy lnftfal invoice will Inclide sofiware and hardweare {when spplicable),
Subsequent lvaice Wil lncluds implementation services and Apnual Software Maintenance and Techiical
Services Support Agreement fee. Scheduling of implementation wifl occur ypon recelpt of payment for lnftial
Invoice, kmplementation snd support fees will be billed when implementation cormmeitces,

7255 N. First Streel, Sulte #1086, Fresno, Californly 93720 Tek (5583 447-1777, Faxi (559) 438-4217




Page 3
if the above quote masts with your approval, Flease Indicate your scceptance below and fax a
plirchase order along with thls sfgned proposal to (555?I 43642717, Upon recelpt of payment outlined
In the payment terms above, we will contact you to schedule Implementation,
Accepted by:
Notlvidad Medlcal Center

By : Date:

Nama Title:
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call or e-mall. Thark you agatn for your interest,

Proposed by

1 N

bavid dkimg = ¥ -
Account Representative, Sales
Tek 5877; 636-7927 Ext. 1703

Fax:(559) 436-4217

Dave akina@forwardedvantage.com
MAT

7285 M. Flrst straet, Sulte #1108, Fresno, Callfornla 23720 Tel {559) L47-1777, Tax: (B59) 436-4217






